
199 
 

 

CITY OF LYNN 
 

Regular City Council Meeting, November 13, 2012 
Council President Timothy Phelan Presiding 

 
 
 
 
Eleven Councillors Present 
Moment of Silence.  Council President Phelan asked that the City Clerk’s Aunt, 
Winnie O’Malley, Councillor Trahant’s Aunt, Barbara Brown, and Attorney Jim 
Lamanna’s dad, Paul Lamanna be remembered in their prayers. 
Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Motion made by Councillor Lozzi and seconded by Councillor Capano to accept 
the Meeting Minutes of October 16, 2012 and October 23, 2012. 
Motion carried. 
 
PUBLIC HEARINGS: 
 
An Ordinance Amending the Ordinance Relative to Zoning Within the  
City of Lynn  (Section 2.5-  Elderly Person shall be anyone who has reached the age 
of Sixty-Two).   
No one appeared in Favor. 
No one appeared in Opposition. 
Public Hearing Closed. 
Communication from the Lynn Planning Board was read into the records. 
Motion made by Councillor Cyr and seconded by Councillor Trahant to grant. 
Motion carried by the following yea and nay vote: 
11 YES  0 NO 
 
Victorious Christian Army Ministry, Victoria Giwa, for permission to a start a Church 
Ministry at 24 Basset Street.   
No one appeared in Favor. 
The following appeared in Opposition: 
Richard Leelman, 35 Basset Street 
Renee Valeri, 46 Basset Street 
Two persons raised their hands in Opposition. 
Public Hearing Closed. 
Motion made by Councillor Cyr and seconded by Councillor Capano to DENY 
the prayer of the Petitioner as it lacked jurisdiction to grant the requested 
Special Permit. 
Motion to DENY carried on the following yea and nay vote: 
11 YES  0 NO 



200 
 

 

Petition of Comcast, Timothy Broderick, for permission to place (1) 3” pvc conduit 45’ 
+ from existing manhole in front of 182 Washington Street in a southwesterly direction 
to property of 183-185 Washington Street.   
The following appeared in Favor: 
Timothy Broderick, Comcast 
No one appeared in Opposition. 
Public Hearing Closed. 
Motion made by Councillor Crighton and seconded by Councillor Colucci to 
grant the prayer of the Petitioner. 
Motion carried by the following yea and any vote: 
11 YES  0 NO 
 
Petition of Proposed Retail Development, James Mitchell, Tropic Star Development to 
allow a retail use in a Light Industrial Zone at 47 Boston Street.   
Motion made by Councillor Colucci and seconded by Councillor Trahant to 
accept the Letter of Withdrawal Without Prejudice. 
Motion carried. 
 
Petition of Proposed Retail Development, James Mitchell, Tropic Star Development to 
allow a retail use in a Light Industrial Zone at 55 Boston Street.   
Motion made by Councillor Colucci and seconded by Councillor Trahant to 
accept the Letter of Withdrawal Without Prejudice. 
Motion carried. 
 
Petition of Proposed Retail Development, James Mitchell, Tropic Star Development to 
allow a retail use in a Light Industrial Zone at 65 Boston Street.   
Motion made by Councillor Colucci and seconded by Councillor Trahant to 
accept the Letter of Withdrawal Without Prejudice. 
Motion carried. 
 
 
PUBLIC HEARINGS TO BE SET DOWN: 
 
-Petition of Perez Service & Repair, Eduardo Perez, for permission for Auto Repair 
Garage at 61 Commercial Street with Hours of Operation  7 am to 8 pm. 
 
-Petition of City Enterprises, Inc., P. Anthony Raccuia, for permission for a 
Laundromat at 597 Essex Street, 7 days 6 am – 12 am 
Motion made by Councillor Colucci and seconded by Councillor Cyr to set down 
for Public Hearings on December 11, 2012. 
Motion carried. 
 
 



201 
 

 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS: 
 
Two Financial Transfers Tabled at October 23, 2012 City Council Meeting: 
 
Ordered that the City Comptroller is hereby authorized to transfer the sum of Forty 
Two Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Dollars and Zero cents ($42,660.00) from the 
Account of Parking Meter Receipts to the Account of Parking/General 
Repair/Maintenance $6,167.00; Parking/Prof-Tech Services $33,493.00; and 
Parking/General Office Supplies $3,000.00. 
Motion made by Councillor Cahill and seconded by Councillor Trahant to 
remove from the Table the Financial Transfer in the amount of $42,660.00. 
Motion carried. 
Councillor Cahill attached the following Emergency Preamble: 
WHEREAS, A Special Emergency exists involving the peace, health and safety 
of the people or their property in the City of Lynn. 
WHEREAS, An Emergency relative to an Order that the City Comptroller is 
hereby authorized to transfer the sum of Forty Two Thousand Six Hundred Sixty 
Dollars and Zero cents ($42,660.00) from the Account of Parking Meter Receipts 
to the Account of Parking/General Repair/Maintenance $6,167.00; Parking/Prof-
Tech Services $33,493.00; and Parking/General Office Supplies $3,000.00. 
11 YES  0 NO  
Emergency Order was then adopted by the following yea and nay vote: 
11 YES  0 NO    
 
 
 
Ordered that the City Comptroller is hereby authorized to transfer the sum of Six 
Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($6,400) from the Account of Care of Dogs/Salary to 
the Account of Care of Dogs/Outside Professional Services. 
Motion made by Councillor Cahill and seconded by Councillor Trahant to 
remove from the Table the Financial Transfer in the amount of $6,400.00. 
Motion carried. 
Councillor Cahill attached the following Emergency Preamble: 
WHEREAS, A Special Emergency exists involving the peace, health and safety 
of the people or their property in the City of Lynn. 
WHEREAS, An Emergency relative to an Order that the City Comptroller is 
hereby authorized to transfer the sum of Six Thousand Four Hundred Dollars 
($6,400) from the Account of Care of Dogs/Salary to the Account of Care of 
Dogs/Outside Professional Services. 
11 YES  0 NO  
Emergency Order was then adopted by the following yea and nay vote: 
11 YES  0 NO    
 
 



202 
 

 

Public Property Committee – October 25, 2012: 
 
Walnut Way, (William & Linda Richardson, 29 Walnut Park) 
Ordered that the Mayor be authorized to execute a Release Deed to William V. 
Richardson, Jr. and Linda Richardson for nominal consideration ($1.00) for property 
known as Lot B containing 2,145 square feet described as Walnut Way as shown on a 
plan entitled “Plan of Abandonment of a Portion of Walnut Way” , prepared by City 
Engineer’s Office dated June 29, 1998 and as set out in an Abandonment filed with 
the Recorded Section of the Essex South Registry of Deeds at Book 14134, Page 22 
and shown on a Plan filed at Book 341, Plan 40 with the stipulation that the land be 
used for parking and/or landscaping only and that no building be erected on said 
property.   
Motion made by Councillor Colucci and seconded by Councillor Trahant to 
grant. 
Motion carried by the following yea and nay vote: 
10 YES  0 NO  (Councillor Lozzi voting PRESENT). 
 
 
COMMITTEE REPORTS: 
 
Report of the November 13, 2012 Committee on Permitting Process Review 
recommending the following to be accepted: 
Discussion with ISD Director re:  Zoning and Permitting Process. 
OTHER BUSINESS: 
REPORT ACCEPTED. 
 
 
 
Report of the November 13, 2012 Committee on Ordinance recommending the 
following to be accepted: 
 
Public Hearing: 
An Ordinance Amending the Ordinance Creating a Human Rights Commission in the 
City of Lynn.   (Attorney from City Solicitor’s Office shall be a non-voting member.) 
Councillor Cyr attached the following Emergency Preamble: 
WHEREAS, A Special Emergency exists involving the peace, health and safety 
of the people or their property in the City of Lynn. 
WHEREAS, An Emergency relative to an Ordinance Amending the Ordinance 
Creating a Human Rights Commission in the City of Lynn (Attorney from City 
Solicitor’s Office shall be a non-voting member). 
11 YES  0 NO   
Emergency Order was then adopted by the following yea and nay vote: 
11 YES  0 NO   
REPORT ACCEPTED. 



203 
 

 

 
 
Report of the November 13, 2012 Committee on Ways and Means 
recommending the following to be accepted: 
 
Recommends that the Lynn City Council be requested to set down a Public Hearing 
relative to a burnt, dilapidated or dangerous building or other structure located at 122-
126 Marianna Street and, after hearing may make record an order adjudging it to be a 
nuisance to the neighborhood or dangerous and prescribing to its disposition, 
alteration, or regulation all as authorized by Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 
139, Section 1. 
Councillor Trahant attached the following Emergency Preamble: 
WHEREAS, A Special Emergency exists involving the peace, health and safety 
of the people or their property in the City of Lynn. 
WHEREAS, An Emergency relative to a Demolition Order for 122-126 Marianna 
Street. 
THEREFORE BE IT VOTED BY THE LYNN CITY COUNCIL THAT THE 
FOREGOING CONSTITUTES AN EMERGENCY. 
Emergency Preamble was adopted by the following yea and nay vote: 
11 YES  0 NO 
Emergency Order was then adopted by the following yea and nay vote: 
11 YES  0 NO    
 
 
Ordered that Her Honor the Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into a Tax Increment 
Financing Agreement (TIF) by and between the City of Lynn and Kettle Cuisine, Inc., 
and 330 Scangas Nominee Trust.   
Councillor Cyr attached the following Emergency Preamble: 
WHEREAS, A Special Emergency exists involving the peace, health and safety 
of the people or their property in the City of Lynn. 
WHEREAS, An Emergency relative to an Order that Her Honor the Mayor is 
hereby authorized to enter into a Tax Increment Financing Agreement (TIF) by 
and between the City of Lynn and Kettle Cuisine, Inc., and 330 Scangas 
Nominee Trust.   
THEREFORE BE IT VOTED BY THE LYNN CITY COUNCIL THAT THE 
FOREGOING CONSTITUTES AN EMERGENCY. 
Emergency Preamble was adopted by the following yea and nay vote: 
11 YES  0 NO   
Emergency Order was then adopted by the following yea and nay vote: 
11 YES  0 NO    
REPORT ACCEPTED. 
 
 



204 
 

 

Report of the November 13, 2012 Committee on Minor Licenses recommending 
the following to be accepted: 
TAXI OPERATORS   (NEW) 
Baptiste, Rony, 18 Broad St. - Granted 
DeSpirito, Michael, 23 Oceanview Street, Winthrop- Granted 
Frasca, John, 4 Grandview Ave- Granted 
Garcia, Brian M. 8 Lewis St. - Granted 
Gibson, James R. 58 Bowler St. - Granted 
Sneed, Khrystyna, 20 High Rock Terr. - Granted 
Tamares-Beltre, Kelvin Antonio, 25 Beacon Hill Ave. - Granted 
TAXI  OPERATORS – TABLED 
Thompson, Jennifer, 39 Newhall St. #2A tabled 10/23/12 - DENY 
TAXI OPERATORS- 30 DAY REVIEW 
Bourgeois, Paul, 41 Rockway St. Peabody- Tabled 
Doucette, Christopher, 64 Lowell St. - Granted 
TAXI OPERATORS-60 DAY REVIEW 
Gilbert, Scott, 320 Cedarbrook Rd.  - Tabled 
DePena, Domingo, 384 Eastern Ave.- Tabled 
LIVERY OPERATORS-NEW 
Curtis, Sharon, 72 Oakwood Ave. #3- Granted 
DeLeon, Jeffrey, 48 Newcastle St. - Granted 
Garcia, Brian M. 8 Lewis St. - Granted 
Porcher, Albert, 996 Curwin Cir- Granted 
Sneed, Khrystyna, 20 High Rock Terr. - Granted 
OLD GOLD & SILVER-RENEWAL 
51 Central Square, Omar & Oscar- Granted 
433 Washington St., A & S Pawn and Used Jewelry- Granted 
SECOND HAND- NEW 
142 Essex St., Clary’s Place Consignment Store- Granted 
810 Lynnway, Cubano Salvadorena- Granted 
PAWN BROKERS - RENEWAL 
193 Union St., B & V Jewelry Co. Inc. - Granted 
433 Washington St., A & S Pawn and Used Jewelry- Granted 
JUNK DEALERS’ LICENSE-NEW 
1069R Western Ave., Cap’s Auto Wrecking Corp (Prev. had license) - Granted 
SIGN LICENSE- RENEWAL 
136 Cottage St., Bay State Auto Service & Sales LLC 
CLASS II AUTO DEALER/ AUTO REPAIR /FLAMMABLE - TRANSFER 
234 Chestnut St. – D & D Auto Sales, LLC (property taxes owed see letter from F. 
Cronin) (Transferred from Advanced Auto Sales, 28 Spencer St.) - Granted 
CLASS II AUTO DEALER/AUTO REPAIR/FLAMMABLE –RENEWAL 
921 Western Ave. – Chino’s Auto Sales, Inc. – (change of address from 1147 
Western Ave. also adding a second owner with open CORI cases, see attached 
probation documents) - Granted 



205 
 

 

CLASS III AUTO DEALER/AUTO REPAIR/AUTO BODY/FLAMMABLE 
1069R Western Ave. – Cap’s Auto Wrecking Corp. – Granted with stipulation that 
entrance from Western Avenue. 
AUTO REPAIR/FLAMMABLE – NEW 
100 Central Ave. – JB Auto Center (also requesting to sell “used tires”)- Granted with 
stipulations that tires be put away at night; bad tires to be stored in store, tires 
only out on street when they are being taken away for disposal. 
1147 Western Ave. – Chino’s Auto Repair- Granted 
CANNING: 
Pickering Baseball Team (Adults Only) – November 15, 16, 2012- Granted 
Lynn Chargers Football (Adults Only) – December 17, 2012 - Granted 
OTHER BUSINESS: 
Pizza Lovers, 61 Essex Street (Sign Permit) - Granted 
REPORT ACCEPTED. 
 
 
 
Report of the November 13, 2012 Committee on Finance recommending the 
following to be accepted: 
 
 
Ordered that the City Comptroller is hereby authorized to take the following action: 
Certify as an “Available Fund” the amount of SIXTY THREE THOUSAND SEVEN 
HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($63,750.00) as allotted to the City 
of Lynn by Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) to fund a grant initiative for the 
BULLETPROOF VEST PARTNERSHIP Grant.  Grant period is 9/1/12 to 8/31/14. 
Councillor Colucci attached the following Emergency Preamble: 
WHEREAS, A Special Emergency exists involving the peace, health and safety 
of the people or their property in the City of Lynn. 
WHEREAS, An Emergency relative to an Order that the City Comptroller be and 
is hereby authorized to certify as an “Available Fund” the amount of SIXTY 
THREE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS 
($63,750.00) as allotted to the City of Lynn by Bureau of Justice Assistance 
(BJA) to fund a grant initiative for the BULLETPROOF VEST PARTNERSHIP 
Grant.  Grant period is 9/1/12 to 8/31/14. 
THEREFORE BE IT VOTED BY THE LYNN CITY COUNCIL THAT THE 
FOREGOING CONSTITUTES AN EMERGENCY. 
Emergency Preamble was adopted by the following yea and nay vote: 
11 YES  0 NO 
Emergency Order was then adopted by the following yea and nay vote: 
11 YES  0 NO 
 
 
 



206 
 

 

Ordered that the City Comptroller is hereby authorized to take the following action: 
Certify as an “Available Fund” the amount of TWO HUNDRED FORTY ONE 
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY SEVEN DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS 
($241,567.00) as allotted to the City of Lynn by Department of Education to fund a 
grant initiative for the OCC ED-VOCATIONAL SKILL Grant.  Grant Period is 9/1/12 to 
8/31/13. 
Councillor Colucci attached the following Emergency Preamble: 
WHEREAS, A Special Emergency exists involving the peace, health and safety 
of the people or their property in the City of Lynn. 
WHEREAS, An Emergency relative to an Order that the City Comptroller be and 
is hereby authorized to certify as an “Available Fund” the amount of TWO 
HUNDRED FORTY ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY SEVEN DOLLARS 
AND ZERO CENTS ($241,567.00) as allotted to the City of Lynn by Department of 
Education to fund a grant initiative for the OCC ED-VOCATIONAL SKILL Grant.  
Grant Period is 9/1/12 to 8/31/13. 
THEREFORE BE IT VOTED BY THE LYNN CITY COUNCIL THAT THE 
FOREGOING CONSTITUTES AN EMERGENCY. 
Emergency Preamble was adopted by the following yea and nay vote: 
11 YES  0 NO 
Emergency Order was then adopted by the following yea and nay vote: 
11 YES  0 NO 
 
 
Ordered that the City Comptroller is hereby authorized to take the following action: 
Certify as an “Available Fund” the amount of One Hundred Fifty Eight Thousand Two 
Hundred Sixty Dollars and Zero Cents ($158,260.00) as allotted to the City of Lynn by 
the Department of Public Health to fund a grant initiative for the ESSENTIAL SCHOOL 
HEALTH SERVICES Grant.  Grant Period is 7/1/12 to 6/30/13. 
Councillor Colucci attached the following Emergency Preamble: 
WHEREAS, A Special Emergency exists involving the peace, health and safety 
of the people or their property in the City of Lynn. 
WHEREAS, An Emergency relative to an Order that the City Comptroller be and 
is hereby authorized to certify as an “Available Fund” the amount of One 
Hundred Fifty Eight Thousand Two Hundred Sixty Dollars and Zero Cents 
($158,260.00) as allotted to the City of Lynn by the Department of Public Health 
to fund a grant initiative for the ESSENTIAL SCHOOL HEALTH SERVICES Grant.  
Grant Period is 7/1/12 to 6/30/13. 
THEREFORE BE IT VOTED BY THE LYNN CITY COUNCIL THAT THE 
FOREGOING CONSTITUTES AN EMERGENCY. 
Emergency Preamble was adopted by the following yea and nay vote: 
11 YES  0 NO 
Emergency Order was then adopted by the following yea and nay vote: 
11 YES  0 NO 
 



207 
 

 

Ordered that the City Comptroller is hereby authorized to take the following action: 
Certify as an “Available Fund” the amount of One Hundred Sixty Seven Thousand 
Two Hundred Eighty Seven Dollars and Zero Cents.  ($167,287.00) as allotted to the 
City of Lynn by the Department of Public Safety State 911 Department to fund a grant 
initiative for the 911 STATE SUPPORT & INCENTIVE Grant.  Grant Period is 7/1/12 
to 6/30/13. 
Councillor Colucci attached the following Emergency Preamble: 
WHEREAS, A Special Emergency exists involving the peace, health and safety 
of the people or their property in the City of Lynn. 
WHEREAS, An Emergency relative to an Order that the City Comptroller be and 
is hereby authorized to certify as an “Available Fund” the amount of One 
Hundred Sixty Seven Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Seven Dollars and Zero 
Cents.  ($167,287.00) as allotted to the City of Lynn by the Department of Public 
Safety State 911 Department to fund a grant initiative for the 911 STATE 
SUPPORT & INCENTIVE Grant.  Grant Period is 7/1/12 to 6/30/13. 
THEREFORE BE IT VOTED BY THE LYNN CITY COUNCIL THAT THE 
FOREGOING CONSTITUTES AN EMERGENCY. 
Emergency Preamble was adopted by the following yea and nay vote: 
11 YES  0 NO 
Emergency Order was then adopted by the following yea and nay vote: 
11 YES  0 NO 
 
 
Ordered that the City Comptroller is hereby authorized to take the following action: 
Certify as an “Available Fund” the amount of Fifteen Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty 
Nine Dollars and Four Cents ($15,839.04) as allotted to the City of Lynn by the 
Department of Public Safety State 911 Department to fund a grant initiative for the 911 
State Training and EMD Grant.  Grant period is 10/31/12 to 6/30/13. 
Councillor Colucci attached the following Emergency Preamble: 
WHEREAS, A Special Emergency exists involving the peace, health and safety 
of the people or their property in the City of Lynn. 
WHEREAS, An Emergency relative to an Order that the City Comptroller be and 
is hereby authorized to certify as an “Available Fund” the amount of Fifteen 
Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Nine Dollars and Four Cents ($15,839.04) as 
allotted to the City of Lynn by the Department of Public Safety State 911 
Department to fund a grant initiative for the 911 State Training and EMD Grant.  
Grant period is 10/31/12 to 6/30/13. 
THEREFORE BE IT VOTED BY THE LYNN CITY COUNCIL THAT THE 
FOREGOING CONSTITUTES AN EMERGENCY. 
Emergency Preamble was adopted by the following yea and nay vote: 
11 YES  0 NO 
Emergency Order was then adopted by the following yea and nay vote: 
11 YES  0 NO 
REPORT ACCEPTED. 



208 
 

 

 
 
NEW BUSINESS: 
 
PHELAN/CRIGHTON/CAPANO:  Ordered that the City of Lynn approves the filing of 
an application with the Interagency Permitting Board for the designation of land at 
304-346 Lynnway (Assessor’s Parcel 067-749-098); Lynnway (Assessor’s Parcel 034-
760-003); Rear Lynnway (Assessor’s Parcel 067-749-050); Blossom Street 
(Assessor’s Parcel 067-751-020) pursuant the provisions of Chapter 43D of the 
Massachusetts General Laws as amended pursuant to Section 11 of Chapter 205 of 
the Acts of 2006.   
Councillor Crighton attached the following Emergency Preamble: 
WHEREAS, A Special Emergency exists involving the peace, health and safety 
of the people or their property in the City of Lynn. 
WHEREAS, An Emergency relative to an Order that the City of Lynn approves 
the filing of an application with the Interagency Permitting Board for the 
designation of land at 304-346 Lynnway (Assessor’s Parcel 067-749-098); 
Lynnway (Assessor’s Parcel 034-760-003); Rear Lynnway (Assessor’s Parcel 
067-749-050); Blossom Street (Assessor’s Parcel 067-751-020) pursuant the 
provisions of Chapter 43D of the Massachusetts General Laws as amended 
pursuant to Section 11 of Chapter 205 of the Acts of 2006.   
THEREFORE BE IT VOTED BY THE LYNN CITY COUNCIL THAT THE 
FOREGOING CONSTITUTES AN EMERGENCY. 
Emergency Preamble was adopted by the following yea and nay vote: 
11 YES  0 NO 
Emergency Order was then adopted by the following yea and nay vote: 
11 YES  0 NO 
 
 
 
Motion made by Councillor Crighton and seconded by Councillor Cahill to 
remove from the Table the motion to place on the October 23, 2012 Agenda a 
motion to set down a Public Hearing on the November 13, 2012 Meeting a  
Four Million Dollar Bond Order for the following: 
Project Cost 
Barry Park Field Reconfiguration and 
Improvements $75,000  
Breed Park Courts $150,000  
City Hall Flag Pole $20,000  
City Hall Servers and Fiber Optics $350,000  
City Hall Steps $250,000  
Clark St Playground $50,000  
Cook St Playground $60,000  
Frasier Field Roof $390,000  



209 
 

 

Frasier Field Turf $200,000  
Frey Playground and Courts $60,000  
Gallagher Playground and Courts $98,000  
Grand Army of the Republic Museum Façade $150,000  
Lynn Commons Bandstand Rehabilitation $225,000  
Lynn Commons Fountain Repairs $75,000  
Lynn Memorial Auditorium Air Conditioning $600,000  
Lynn Woods Entrance Rest Rooms $100,000  
Magnolia Playground and Courts $50,000  
McManus Field $400,000  
Misc. School Repairs 50,000 
Protective Office Glass Barriers $75,000  
Sagamore St Playground $50,000  
Seaport Marina Repairs and Wave Attenuator $500,000  
Sheridan St Playground 22,000 

Motion carried by the following yea and nay vote: 
10 YES  1 NO   (Councillor Lozzi voting NO). 
 
 
Motion made by Councillor Crighton and seconded by Councillor Cahill to set 
down for a Public Hearing on December 18, 2012 a Four Million Dollar Bond 
Order on the following: 
Project Cost 
Barry Park Field Reconfiguration and 
Improvements $75,000  
Breed Park Courts $150,000  
City Hall Flag Pole $20,000  
City Hall Servers and Fiber Optics $350,000  
City Hall Steps $250,000  
Clark St Playground $50,000  
Cook St Playground $60,000  
Frasier Field Roof $390,000  
Frasier Field Turf $200,000  
Frey Playground and Courts $60,000  
Gallagher Playground and Courts $98,000  
Grand Army of the Republic Museum Façade $150,000  
Lynn Commons Bandstand Rehabilitation $225,000  
Lynn Commons Fountain Repairs $75,000  
Lynn Memorial Auditorium Air Conditioning $600,000  
Lynn Woods Entrance Rest Rooms $100,000  
Magnolia Playground and Courts $50,000  
McManus Field $400,000  
Misc. School Repairs 50,000 
Protective Office Glass Barriers $75,000  



210 
 

 

Sagamore St Playground $50,000  
Seaport Marina Repairs and Wave Attenuator $500,000  
Sheridan St Playground 22,000 

Motion made by Councillor Cyr and seconded by Councillor Trahant to amend 
the Bond and add $1.1 Million Dollars for the Lynn Classical High School repairs 
and $1.1 Million Dollars for the Lynn Tech roof and Breed windows, and thereby, 
in accordance with the City Charter, have the Bond placed on the Ballot in the 
new year, at the same time and as a separate question, as the Bond for the New 
Marshall Middle School. 
After a lengthy discussion, Councillor Cyr withdrew his motion to amend. 
Motion to set down for Public Hearing granted on December 18, 2012. 
Motion carried by the following yea and nay vote: 
9 YES  2 NO  (Councillor Cyr and Councillor Trahant voting NO). 
 
Motion made by Councillor Colucci and seconded by Councillor Cahill to 
adjourn. 
 
 
Notice of this meeting was posted in the City Clerk’s Office at least forty-eight  
(48) hours in advance. 
 
      A True Copy Attest: 
 
 
 
 
      CITY CLERK 
 
 
 


	UOLD GOLD & SILVER-RENEWAL
	51 Central Square, Omar & Oscar- Granted
	433 Washington St., A & S Pawn and Used Jewelry- Granted
	USECOND HAND- NEW
	142 Essex St., Clary’s Place Consignment Store- Granted
	810 Lynnway, Cubano Salvadorena- Granted
	UPAWN BROKERS - RENEWAL
	193 Union St., B & V Jewelry Co. Inc. - Granted
	433 Washington St., A & S Pawn and Used Jewelry- Granted
	UJUNK DEALERS’ LICENSE-NEW
	1069R Western Ave., Cap’s Auto Wrecking Corp (Prev. had license) - Granted
	USIGN LICENSE- RENEWAL
	136 Cottage St., Bay State Auto Service & Sales LLC

